is domiciled in India and has its income and other transactions in its functional currency i.e. Rupees. Accordingly
Mindspace REIT is not materially exposed to any currency risk.

		  Foreign exchange risk
		�  Majority of transactions entered into by Mindspace REIT are denominated in Indian Rupees. Accordingly,

Mindspace REIT does not have any foreign exchange risk.

		  Interest rate risk
		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. Mindspace REIT is not exposed to any interest rate risk since all its debts are at fixed interest
rates. However, loan given are exposed to interest rate risk due to variable rate risk.

Particulars As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

Fixed rate instruments
Fixed rate borrowings 21,888 16,419
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 31,859 26,268

		  Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate Financial Assets
		�  The below table mentions the impact of increase or decrease in the interest rates of variable rate Financial Assets on

Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss.

Particulars
Impact on Profit & Loss

Year ended
31 March 2023

Year ended
31 March 2022

Interest Rate increase by 50bps* 159 131
Interest Rate decrease by 50bps* (159) (131)

* holding all other variables constant.

Annual Report 2022-23 267

Standalone Financial Statements

(all amounts in C million unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
RN:IN/REIT/19-20/003

32	 Capital Management
�Mindspace REIT objectives when managing capital are:

a.	� to ensure Mindspace REIT's ability to continue as a going concern.

b.	 to provide adequate return to unitholders

�The capital structure of the Mindspace REIT consists of net debt and total equity in the form of unit capital of the Mindspace
REIT (refer note 38 for Mindspace REIT's Debt-Equity ratio). Mindspace REIT manages its capital to ensure that the Mindspace